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Growing pipeline of potential US mandates

Record is reducing the average fees it will charge both new and existing
dynamic hedging clients, to compete effectively for new business in the
large US market and maintain its policy of charging similar fees for similar
mandates. Fees and profits on existing business will be lower, but Record
is hopeful this can be more than offset by new mandate wins in a
reasonably short time period. Our new forecasts reflect the impact on
existing business and will only include new business when announced.

Year end Revenue PBT* EPS* DPS PIE Yield

(Em) (Em) (p) (p) (x) (%)
03/12 20.3 7.0 23 1.5 128 5.1
03/13 183 6.1 2.1 1.5 14.0 5.1
03/14e 19.7 6.7 23 1.5 12.8 5.1
03/15¢ 20.6 7.1 25 1.6 1.8 54

Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding intangible amortisation, exceptional items
and share-based payments. EPS are diluted.

Improving pipeline of US mandates

The increase in new business enquiries and procurement processes from the US
continues. Our October highlighted the growing opportunity in the US
market, where investors with globally diversified portfolios have the opportunity to
reduce volatility and protect currency returns built up over the past decade. Some
of the mandates that are out to tender have set timelines for completion, suggesting
progress could be made by the end of the current fiscal year.

Avoiding dual pricing

The scale of opportunity in the large US market is attracting competition and
creating some fee pressure. Record’s policy of charging similar fees for similar
mandates has led it to pre-empt the issue by slightly reducing fees to existing
dynamic hedging clients, on average from ¢ 17bp to ¢ 14bp in a full year; dynamic
hedging AUME needs to increase by ¢ $2.5bn to offset this, a fraction of the size of
the some of the mandates currently out to tender.

Existing business estimates lowered

Without compensating new business, fee income reduces by £2.6m and PBT by
£1.8m in a full year, reflected in our new forecasts for the existing business. FY14e
is affected for five months (revenues -£1.1m, PBT -£0.8m). This is partially offset by
a larger increase in passive hedging AUME than we had forecast ($12bn since
September 2013, including one large mandate that now exceeds the $8-10bn
previously indicated). Overall, FY14e and15e EPS reduce by 8% and 15%
respectively. We will fully update our forecasts with H114 results due next week.

Valuation: Does not assume any new mandate wins

With the estimate reduction, our valuation of the existing business (assuming no
new mandate wins) falls from 37p to 33p. Record currently trades on a 21% CY14e
P/E discount to smaller UK asset managers.
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Business description

Record is a specialist currency manager, providing
currency hedging and return-seeking mandates to
institutional clients. Services include passive and
dynamic hedging and return-seeking currency
strategies via funds or segregated accounts.
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H1 results 15 November 2013
Q3 trading update 17 January 2014
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Exhibit 1: Financial summary

Record

March

PROFIT & LOSS

Revenue

Operating expenses
EBITDA (norm)
Depreciation & amortisation
Operating profit (norm)
Goodwill and amortisation of acquired intangibles
Exceptionals

Other

Operating Profit

Net Interest

Profit Before Tax (norm)
Profit Before Tax (FRS 3)
Tax

Profit After Tax (norm)

Profit After Tax (FRS 3)

Average Diluted Shares Outstanding (m)
Basic EPS - Company reported

Diluted EPS - Company reported
Adjusted diluted EPS - Edison

Dividend per share - proposed (p)

Revenue Margin - AM (%)
EBITDA Margin norm. (%)
Operating Margin norm. (%)

BALANCE SHEET
Fixed Assets
Intangible Assets
Tangible Assets
Investments

Current Assets
Debtors

Cash

Other

Long Term Liabilities
Long term borrowings
Other long term liabilities
Current Liabilities
Creditors

Short term borrowings
Other

Net Assets

CASH FLOW

Operating cash flow

Capex

Cash flow from investing activities
Dividends

Other financing activities

Other

Net Cash Flow

Opening unrestricted net debt/(cash)
Decrease / (increase) debt

Other

Closing unrestricted net debt/(cash)

FUM

Opening FUM

Net new money flows
Investment performance
Other

Closing FUM

£'000s 2011
IFRS

28,094
(15,549)
12,545
(191)
12,354
0

(1)

0
12,353

(1,849)
30,098

8,241
(85)
(491)
(5,723)
925

0
2,867

(21,861)
0

1,000
(23,728)

Source: Company data, Edison Investment Research
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2012
IFRS

20,283
(13,324)
6,959
(106)
6,853

0

(299)

0

6,554
155
7,008
6,709
(1,803)
5125
4,906

2013
IFRS

18,331
(12,060)
6,271
(283)
5,988

0

(68)

0

5,920
158
6,146
6,078
(1,450)
4,680
4,628

5,609
(63)
149

(1,645)
403

0
4,453

(22,372)
0

1,400
(25,425)

31
2
2
0

35

2014e
IFRS

19,715
(12,947)
6,768
(220)
6,549

0

0

0

6,549

6,728

2015e
IFRS

20,563
(13,424)
7,138
(185)
6,953

0

0

0

6,953
192
7,145
7,145
(1,705)
5441
5441

219.1



EDISON

Edison, the investment intelligence firm, is the future of investor interaction with corporates. Our team of over 100 analysts and investment professionals work with leading companies, fund managers and investment banks
worldwide to support their capital markets activity. We provide services to more than 400 retained corporate and investor clients from our offices in London, New York, Frankfurt, Sydney and Wellington. Edison is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority ( ). Edison Investment Research (NZ) Limited (Edison NZ) is the New Zealand subsidiary of Edison.
Edison NZ is registered on the New Zealand Financial Service Providers Register (FSP number 247505) and is registered to provide wholesale and/or generic financial adviser services only. Edison Investment Research
Inc (Edison US) is the US subsidiary of Edison and is not regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission. Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison Aus) [46085869] is the Australian subsidiary of Edison and is
not regulated by the Australian Securities and Investment Commission. Edison Germany is a branch entity of Edison Investment Research Limited [4794244].

DISCLAIMER

Copyright 2013 Edison Investment Research Limited. All rights reserved. This report has been commissioned by Record and prepared and issued by Edison for publication globally. All information used in the publication of
this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this report. Opinions contained in this report represent those of
the research department of Edison at the time of publication. The securities described in the Investment Research may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. This research is issued
in Australia by Edison Aus and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Australian Corporations Act. The Investment Research is distributed in the United States by Edison US to
major US institutional investors only. Edison US is not registered as an investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Edison US relies upon the "publishers' exclusion” from the definition of investment
adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. As such, Edison does not offer or provide personalised advice. We publish information about companies in
which we believe our readers may be interested and this information reflects our sincere opinions. The information that we provide or that is derived from our website is not intended to be, and should not be construed in
any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, our website and the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to
effect, any transaction in a security. The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual
investors who are “wholesale clients” for the purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or
underwrite any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. This document is provided for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any securities
mentioned or in the topic of this document. Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any positions in the
securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report. Edison or its affiliates may
perform services or solicit business from any of the companies mentioned in this report. The value of securities mentioned in this report can fall as well as rise and are subject to large and sudden swings. In addition it may
be difficult or not possible to buy, sell or obtain accurate information about the value of securities mentioned in this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Forward-looking information or
statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other
factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general
nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities.
The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (ie without
taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making an investment decision. To the maximum extent permitted by law, Edison, its affiliates and
contractors, and their respective directors, officers and employees will not be liable for any loss or damage arising as a result of reliance being placed on any of the information contained in this report and do not guarantee
the returns on investments in the products discussed in this publication. FTSE International Limited (“FTSE”) © FTSE 2013. “FTSE®” is a trade mark of the London Stock Exchange Group companies and is used by FTSE
International Limited under license. All rights in the FTSE indices and/or FTSE ratings vest in FTSE and/or its licensors. Neither FTSE nor its licensors accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the FTSE indices
and/or FTSE ratings or underlying data. No further distribution of FTSE Data is permitted without FTSE’s express written consent.
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